movements, the management considers it is unlikely that the exchange rate changes in the next year

will result in significant loss to the Group.

CHINA MERCHANTS PORT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2024

(Unless otherwise specified, the monetary unit shall be RMB)

- 154 -

(XIII) RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

1. Risk management objectives, policies and procedures, and changes for the period

  - continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

1.1.1  Currency risk - continued

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all the cash flow hedges and

hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation are highly effective. On the basis of the above

assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the

foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and

shareholders' equity:

Item Changes in exchange rate

The current period The prior period

Effect

on profit

Effect on

shareholders'

equity

Effect

on profit

Effect on

shareholders'

equity

All foreign currencies 5% increase against RMB -256,433,226.39 -256,430,949.87 -276,673,157.63 -276,673,157.63

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against RMB 256,433,226.39 256,430,949.87 276,673,157.63 276,673,157.63

All foreign currencies 5% increase against USD 2,864,804.01 2,864,804.01 4,281,779.89 4,281,779.89

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against USD -2,864,804.01 -2,864,804.01 -4,281,779.89 -4,281,779.89

All foreign currencies 5% increase against HKD -300,129.36 -300,129.36 2,568,826.80 2,568,826.80

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against HKD 300,129.36 300,129.36 -2,568,826.80 -2,568,826.80

All foreign currencies
5% increase against EUR

(including FCFA)
11,613,515.19 11,613,515.19 11,197,132.33 11,197,132.33

All foreign currencies
5% decrease against EUR

(including FCFA)
-11,613,515.19 -11,613,515.19 -11,197,132.33 -11,197,132.33

1.1.2 Interest rate risk - changes in cash flows

Risk of changes in cash flows of financial instruments arising from interest rate changes is mainly

related to bank loans with floating interest rate. (See Note (VIII) 24 and Note (VIII) 34). The Group

continuously and closely monitors the impact of interest rate changes on the Group's interest rate

risk. The Group's policy is to maintain these borrowings at floating rates. Presently, the Group has

no arrangement such as interest rate swaps.

CHINA MERCHANTS PORT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2024